

FORM 'H': FORM FOR ISSUING FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE [See sub-rule (1) of rule 35] GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No.F.6/DFS/MS/BNQT/2022/NDZ/ 26

Dated: 3 / 0 5 /2022

FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Certified that the Le Chef Banquet Hall running on 3^{rd} floor level of Cross River Mall building comprised of two basement, Ground plus Two Upper Floor at Near Fun Cinema, Cross River Mall, CBD Shahdara, Delhi-110032, owned / occupied by a unit of Capital City Project Pvt. Ltd, was issued Fire Safety Certificate by this department vide letter No. F6/DFS/MS/Bnqt/2018/848 dated 25/04/2018. The premises was re-inspected by the officer concerned of Fire Service on 23/04/2022 in the presence of Sh. Deepak Kumar and observed that all the fire prevention and fire safety arrangements provided in the premises found in good working condition. The premises have therefore deemed complied with rule 33 of the Delhi Fire Service Rules, 2010 and that the building is fit for occupancy class Assembly building/ Group "D" (Banquet Hall) with effect from 3/2 / 05/2022 for a period of three years in accordance with rule 36 unless renewal under rule 37 or sooner cancelled under rule 40 and subject to compliance of the conditions under rule 38 of the DFS rules, 2010.

Issued on 31 05 2022 at New Delhi by

Copy to :-

- 1. The Dy. Health Officer, East Delhi Municipal Corporation Health Department, Karkardooma, South Zone, Shahdara, Delhi-110092.
- 2. The Authorized Signatory, Le Chef Banquet and Hotel, Near Fun Cinema, Cross River Mall, CBD Shahdara, Delhi-110032.

Conditions for the validity of Fire Safety Certificate:

- 1. All the means of escape / entry / exit shall be kept free from any obstruction.
- 2. All the fire safety arrangement provided there in shall be maintained in good working conditions at all times.
- 3. Any loss of life or property due to non- functional fire safety measure shall be at the responsibility of the management.
- 4. All the staff members must know the correct method of operation of fire fighting system.
- 5. This Fire Safety Certificate may not in any way be treated as regularization (Clause 2.8 of UBBL-2016) of unauthorized construction or Alteration (Clause 1.4.3. of UBBL-2016), if any.
- 6. <u>"The owner / Occupier shall apply for renewal of this Fire Safety Certificate to the Director in Form 'J' [sub rule (1) of rule37]</u> along with a copy of this Certificate, six months prior to its expiry".
- 7. The owner / occupier shall submit a declaration every year in form "K" provided in the first schedule of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010. The from is available on <u>WWW.dfs.Delhigovt.nic.in.</u>

DIRECTOR. & ok.

		ECTION RE			Near Fun				
1.	Name & address of the buildin	g : Le Chef Ba Cinema, Ct	nquet	ver Mall, CBD	Shahdara,				
		Delhi-1100							
2.	Type of Occupancy	: Assembly (et Hall)					
3.	Type of Case	Renewal			a c /0 1 /2019				
4.	Details of previous NOC F6/DFS/MS/Bngt/2018/848 dated 25/04/2018								
5.	Fire Safety directives Letter No. : F6/DFS/MS/BP/2004/1629 dated 27/07/2004								
	Date of inspection : 23/04/2022 Name of the Inspecting Officer : ADO(Shd.) & D.O. (East)								
	Name and designation of Office		a D.0	(Luci)					
	from the building side	: Sh. Deepak	Kumar	(Owner)					
	Year of Construction	: 2006							
	Applicant's letter received throug			032103868 dated	1 31/03/2022				
S	Minimum standards on fire	As per NB	С	Provided at	Remarks MR/NMR				
No	 prevention and fire safety U/R 33 			site	IVIR/INIVIR				
1.	Access of building								
<u> </u>	Road width	12 m		24 m	MR				
	Gate width	4.5 m		7 m	MR				
	Width of internal road	1 6 m		6 m	MR				
2.	Number, width, Type & Arra	ngements of ex	kits						
	a. Number of staircases								
	Upper floors	1 no.		2 no.	MR				
	Basements b. Width of staircases	N/A		N/A	N/A				
	Upper floors	1.5 m	m 2 m & 1.25 m		MR				
	Basements	N/A N/A		d 1.25 m	N/A				
	c. Protection of exits								
	Fire check door	Required	Pro	ovided	MR				
	Pressurization			vided	MR				
	d. No of continuous	1 no.	1 n		MR				
	staircase to terrace								
	e. Width Of Corridor	N/A	N/A		N/A				
2	f. Door Size	2m	2 m	& 1.2 m	MR				
3.	Compartmentation	Poquine 1							
	Fire check door	Required		vided	MR				
	 Sealing of electrical shafts 	Required	Sea	led	MR				
	Fire Rating of shaft door	2 hrs.	26						
ŀ	Water Curtain	N/A	2 h N/A		MR				
ŀ	Fire Dampers	Required	_	vided	N/A				
	Smoke managements System		- 10	videu	MR				
	• Basements	NA	NA		NA				
	Upper floors	Required		tilated	MR				
	Fire Extinguishers	, ven							
	 Total numbers 	04 nos.		05 nos.	MR				
-	• Types			ABC/CO ₂					
-	ISI marking	ABC/CO ₂			MR				
	- isi maixing	nequired		Provided	MR				
		10-							
					1				
		VA							

			ann a fha thfua Nacionalais a' duan th ann afr			MIS	? ′		-11.11
	6.	Firs	st – Aid Hose Reels						
			• Total numbers on each floor	1 n	1 no.		1 no.		MR
			 Length of hose reel hose 	30 Mtr.			30 Mtr.		MR
			Nozzle diameter	5 mm			5 mm		MR
	7.	Auto	omatic fire detection an	d alarmi	ng s	vstem			
			 Type of detector 			at or Sm	oke	Smoke	MR
			nel Control Roc				MR		
	Location of Repeater			r Panel	Panel N/A Provided near security guard at gate			MR	
		•	power	Battery & DG Set				MR	
		•	Hooters Edeation	oters' Location Staircas		Provided		rovided	MR
8		MOEFA Public Address System		Req	Required Provided			MR	
9				uired		Р	rovided	MR	
1	0.		matic Sprinkler System Ground Floor						
		•	N/A					N/A	
		•	epperrieor		uired		led		MR
		•	 Sprinkler above false ceiling 		N/A N/A				N/A
1	۱.	Interr	nal Hydrants						
		•	Size of riser/down- come	r 100r	100mm		100mm		MR
		 Number of hydrants per floor 		1	1 Provi		ded		MR
		٠	1	1 Provi		vided		MR	
12	2.	Yard							
		• Total number of hydrants		NA	NA NA				NA
	F	•	NA	NA NA				NA	
13		Pump	Hose Box ing Arrangements	Cor	nmo	n with N	Mall		
	•		und Level						
	7		harge of main pump	2850	LPM	2850	LPN		MR
	 Head of main pump 			60 m	60 m 60 m		i0 m		MR
	 Number of main pumps 			2 nos	2 nos. 2 nos		S.		MR
	Jockey pump out put			180 L	180 LPM 180 L		LPM		MR
	Jockey pump head			60 m					MR
	Standby Pump out put			2850	350 LPM 2850 L				MR
	 Standby Pump Head 			60 m					MR
	7		Staring/Manual	Requi	red	Provid	ded		MR
	stopping Pump House Access 			Required Provid		Provided			
			Requi					MR	
	•		ce level						
	7	Disch	arge of pump	N/A		N/A			N/A
	Head of the pump		N/A		N/A			N/A	
	Power supply			N/A	N/A N		N/A		N/A
				N/A		N/A		N/A	
14.	C	aptive	water Storage for fire	fighting					
		 Underground tank capacity 			2,00,000 Ltr. Required		2,00,000 Ltr. Provided		MR
				Require					MR
		Fire service inlet			Required			vided	MR
					Required		Provided		MR
		• (Overhead Tank capacity	50,000			50,	000 Ltr.	MR
	сарасну								

T.

V

R

		N	114		
	NAS.	to set i	Required	Previded	MR
10.	Carris	ion of Litts	Station space with the state of	and an an an and an and an and a second seco	aven
	i k	Pressurization of Lift Shaft	Required	Provided	MR
	2	Pressurization of lift lobby	Required	Provided	MR
		Communication in lift Car	Required	Provided	MR
		Fireman's Grounding Switch	Required	Provided	MR
	*	Lift Signage	Required	Provided	MR
27.	Standt	i bomer subbly	Required	Provided	MR
18.	Refuz	1.722 STA			
	>	Total area	NA	N/A	N/A
	÷	Location	N/A	N/A	N/A
19.	Fire oo	ntrol room			
	Þ	Detector system panel	Required	Provided	MR
	>	Flow Switch Panel	Required	Provided	MR
	>	P.A System Panel	Required	Provided	MR
	\$	Battery backup	Required	Provided	MR
	>	Building Floor Plans	Required	Provided	MR
20.	Special	Fire Protection	Required	Provided in all	MR
	System	is for Protection of		LT & HT Panels	
	special	Risks, if any:		in Mall	

The fire protection systems provided in the building were tested, checked and found functional at the time of inspection.

In view of the deemed compliance of the minimum standards of fire prevention and fire safety measures as required under the rules the NOC issued vide letter No. F6 DFS MS Bnqt 2018 848 dated 25/04/2018 renewal under rule 35 of the Delhi Fire ... Service rules 2010 is recommended.

26/04/2022

23 51 20n

hature of the Inspecting Officer : Deepak Kumar Designation : A.D.O. (Shahdara)

1004/2024

and

04/2022

Signature of the Inspecting Officer Name : Ashok Kumar Jaiswal Designation : D.O. (East Division)

(H)Z) PI. explain dulay in submission Romer Zelslaz

DOCED) Sir, fute is dumining in speak/diseursion.

105/201

ADD STID